

061462 MAY 03 2007

No. 06- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.,
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP.
AND
ALLEGHENY ENERGY SUPPLY CO., LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY
WASHINGTON, *et al.*, and
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLARK EVANS DOWNS	KEITH R. MCCREA
LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KENNETH B. DRIVER	KENT L. JONES
SHAY DVORETZKY	WILLIAM H. PENNIMAN
JONES DAY	SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.	BRENNAN LLP
Washington, DC 20001	1275 Pennsylvania Ave.,
(202) 879-3939	N.W.
<i>Counsel for American</i>	Washington, DC 20004
<i>Electric Power Service</i>	(202) 383-0100
<i>Corp.</i>	<i>Counsel for Calpine Energy</i>
	<i>Services, L.P.</i>

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

MERRILL L. KRAMER
ROBERT SHAPIRO
CHADBOURNE & PARK LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 974-5600
*Counsel for Allegheny
Energy Supply Company,
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DECISION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. The Complaints By The Nevada Power Companies	2
C. FERC’s Decision.....	4
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>MOBILE</i> AND <i>SIERRA</i> AND WITH DECISIONS OF THE D.C. AND FIRST CIRCUITS	8
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Mobile And Sierra</i>	9
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of The D.C. And First Cir- cuits	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<p>II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES SUBSTANTIAL UNCERTAINTY IN THE NATIONAL ENERGY MARKETS AND REQUIRES IMMEDIATE REVIEW</p>	14
<p>A. The Ninth Circuit Has Made It Impos- sible For Sellers To Predict When Their Contracts Will Qualify For <i>Mo- bile-Sierra</i> Review</p>	14
<p>B. The Decision Below Will Have Wide- spread And Harmful Effects On Wholesale Energy Markets</p>	15
<p>C. The Facts Of This Case Demonstrate The Pervasive And Harmful Effects That The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Have On The Nation’s Wholesale Energy Markets</p>	17
<p>III. THE DECISION BELOW ERRONEOUSLY AND NEEDLESSLY CASTS ASIDE THE <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> REGIME</p>	20
<p>A. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Re- quired Initial Plenary Review As A Prerequisite To Application Of The Public Interest Standard</p>	20
<p>B. The Ninth Circuit’s Public Interest Standard For High-Rate Challenges Is Erroneous and Unjustified</p>	22
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Borough of Landsdale v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Compania de Gas de Nuevo Laredo, S.A. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12, 22
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.E. Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	10, 11, 22, 23
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	10
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	10, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes & Regulations	
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	<i>passim</i>
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	<i>passim</i>
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric</i>	
<i>Energy Capacity, and Ancillary Serv. by Pub.</i>	
<i>Util.</i> , Notice Proposed Rulemaking, FERC Stats.	
& Regs. ¶ 32,602, at 15-16 (2006).....	16
